Rule 2.118 The Insolvency Act 1986 '

Notice of move from 2 3 5 B
administration to dissolution n

Name of Company Company number
AAG SWEPCQO LIMITED 04814761
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Dwvision Leeds 2363 of 2009
District Registry
{full name of court) |

() Insert full IWe (a) Gordon S Goldie Allan David Kelly '\
name(s) and Tait Walker Tait Walker
address(es) of Bulman House Buiman House
administrator(s) Regent Centre, Gosforth Regent Centre, Gosforth
Newcastle upon Tyne Newcastle upon Tyne
NE3 3LS NE3 3L5

{b) Insertname and  having been appointed admimistrator(s) of {b) AAG SWEPCO LIMITED

address of the
registered office of Bulman House, Regent Centre Gosforth Newcastle upon Tyne NE3 3LS

company

{c) Insert date of on {c) 21 August 2009 by (d) Bank of Scottand as Qualifying Floating Chargeholder

appointment

(d) msert name ot hereby give notice that
appointor/applicant  the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 apply

We attach a copy of the final prog? report

Signed
Jont / Ad mlstrai6r (s)
Dated 20 September 2011
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Gordon S Goldie
informatton in the box opposite but if Tait Walker
you do, it wilt help Companies House to Butman House
contact you if there is a query on the Regent Centre, Gosforth
form Newcastle upon Tyne
NE3 3LS
The contact information that you give 0191 285 0321
wiil be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange

pubhc record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
-

24/09/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY




TAIT WALKER

CORPORATE RECOVERY

Bulman House Regent Centre Gosforth Newcastle upon Tyne NE3 3LS
Tel 0191 285 0321 Fax0i19] 284 9117 DX 60368 Gosforth
TO ALL CREDITORS Our Ref ADK/AL/CL/CH/10989

TO ALL PERSONS WHO HAVE HAD NOTICE OF

ADMINISTRATORS APPOINTMENT If you telephone please ask for
Chris Lott

Date 20 September 2011

Dear Sirs

AAG SWEPCO LIMITED - In Administration
Final Report to Creditors

In accordance with Rule 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) (*“the Rules™),
provide creditors herein with our final progress report following our appointment as Joint
Admunistrators of AAG Swepco Limited (“the Company™) on 21 August 2009

General Information

Included with and attached to this report are the statutory details of the Company and
mformation regarding the appotntment of Joint Administrators as required by Rule 2 110 of
the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), together with a copy of form 2 35B - Notice of
move from Administration to Dissolution 1s attached

Receipts and Payments Account

We attach for your information the Joint Admimstrators abstract of Receipts and Payments,
together with the estimated final outcome, as at 20 September 2011 We comment specifically
on major items within the receipts and payments account and on the Admimstration in general
herewn -

AAG Electrical

As detailed 1n our previous reports, AAG Electnical Limited (“Electrical”) which entered
administration on the same day as the Company, was subject to a live up agreement i 2008
whereby the trade and assets of the business were transferred to AAG Swepco Limited
Certain on-going contracts were still in the name of Electnical and during the administration
period sums were paid to this company

As a consequence of the hive up, the administration funds of Electrical were transferred on 17
September 2010 when the admimistration of Electrical was concluded and the company moved
to dissolution The sum of £287,317 95 was transferred to the Company from Electrical.

A division of Talc Walker Advisory Services LLP Ragistered addrass as above
LLP number QC3404(8 Reglstared In England A list of membars names |s avallab/o at the above sddrass \
All Insolvency Practitioners are licansed In the United Kingdom to & Insalvancy Practitionars INVESTORS B Ve stiioesd -

¥ 1 se ® Un ngdom ta ace as Insolvancy IN PEOPLI 1 Gold Morison internatonal AMember of
by the Institute of Chartersd Accountants in England and Wales E M
Insoivency Practitionsrs actlng as Adminlstratora contract as agants and without parsonat liabilty




Book Debts

On appointment, the company’s records indicated debtors with a book value in excess of
£2,000 000 However, a number of pro forma invoices had been 1ssued for work which had
not commenced and as the service could not be delivered these debts were uncollectable

A significant number of outstanding debts were subject to disputes between the main
contractors and Swepco. In addition, due to the contractual nature of the work, debtor
balances were also subject to counterclaims as a result of the administration and the cessation
of work on site.

Independent quantity surveyors were engaged to assist in the quantum of any disputes and
counterclaims against debtors In addition, the managing director of the company has assisted
us 1n recovenng debtor amounts due which has materially assisted us 1n reahising funds 1n
order to make dividend payments to preferential and unsecured creditors and payments to the
secured creditor

We have continued correspondence with outstanding debtors and in addition to debtor funds
totalling £217,529 72 recerved by Electrical which were included 1n the transfer to Swepco as
detailed above, we have realised a further £109,945 79 1n Swepco

We do not consider any further debtor realisations will be achieved

Plant & machinery

The sum of £2,916 00 was realised from the sale at auction of certain of the company’s plant
and machinery

Office Equipment & IT

The sum of £2,538 00 was realised from the sale at auction of office and IT equipment
Motor vehicle

A motor vehicle owned by the company was sold at auction in the sum of £1,600 00
Extension of Administration

The consent of Bank of Scotland as Qualifying Floating Chargeholder was obtained to an
extension of the admimstration to 20 February 2011,

Prior to the expiry of this extension it was apparent that a further extension would be required
in order to enable a dividend to be paid under the Prescribed Part, to assess the company’s tax
position and to finalise the admunistration and file closing documents. Accordingly the
consent of the Court was obtained on 21 January 2011 to an extension of the administration to
20 December 2011




Progress of Administration

We constder the Administration 1s complete As there is no property remaining which mght
permut a future distribution to creditors other than the secured creditor, the Company should
now proceed to dissolution, in accordance with the proposals

In accordance with Rule 2 110(2) (a) of the Rules, we summarnse below our proposals.

Proposals

1

The Admunistrators continue to manage and wind down the affairs and assets of the
Company, collect and recover outstanding book debts as required, settle any
administration expenses where such expenses are incurred for the purpose of the
administration, and realise any other remainng assets of the Company as applicable

The Admunistrators are authorised, where applicable, to make distributions to secures,
preferential and unsecured creditors

The Administrators, in order to conclude the Administration following the realisation
of the assets, will register a notice with the Court and Regstrar of Companies under
Paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to dissolve the
Company

The Admunistrators investigate and, 1f thought appropriate, pursuer any claims that
the Company may have against any person or entity including, without limitation,
officers and former officers of the company

The Administrators carry out any other act and generally exercise their powers 1n a
manner conducive to the successful achievement of the proposals outlined herein

The Administrators may seck an extension to the Administration 1f deemed necessary
by the Admimistrators to achieve the purpose of the Administration.

The Admunistrators fees are approved on a time cost basis and expenses, including
category 2 expenses, may be drawn on account from time to time 1n line with their
firm’s policy

The Admunistrators shall be discharged from liability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1)
Schedule Bl of the Act in respect of any action of their as Administrator when they
cease to be Joint Admimstrators at a time fixed by the secured and/or preferential
creditors or 7 days after the filing of their final progress report with the Registrar of
Companies, or as approved by the Court

Amendments

There have been no amendments or significant deviations from the proposals outlined above.

Ouistanding Matters

There are no matters outstanding




Professional Advisers

On this assignment, the Admunistrators have used the professional advisors listed hereafter,
together with details of the basis of our fee agreement with them

Name of Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fee Agreement
James Sutherland (Auctioneers) Ltd Chattel asset agents Percentage of Realisations
Pinsent Masons Solicitors Time costs

Summers Inman Quantity Surveyors Percentage of Realisations
Mohammed Akhmed Debt Recovery Time costs

Our choice was based on our perception of their experience and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with
them We consider that the fees charged are reasonable 1n the circumstance of this case

Administrators’ Fees

Enclosed at Appendix 111 1s a summary of time costs as prescribed by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9 A copy of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 - A Guide to Administrators Fees
can be downloaded from http //www 1caew com/index cfm®?route=146784 or provided upon
written request from this office.

We also enclose a copy of Tait Walker - Statement on Remuneration and Expenses in
Insolvency Proceedings which details our current charge out rates and expenses recovery
policy

Total time spent to 12 September 2011 on this assignment amounts to 640 hours 54 minutes
resulting 1n time costs of £99,289 40 A further amount of £2,441 60 has been expended by
Tait Walker prior to the appointment of the Administrators of which £2,441 60 1s attributable
to obtaining the Admimstrators appointment, and assessing whether Administration was the
most suitable route for the Company Pre appointment time not specific to obtaining the
appointment and assessmg the suitability of the Administration has not be recovered by Taut
Walker

Our remuncration has, where appropriate, been approved by the secured and preferential
creditors

Secured Creditors

Bank of Scotland held fixed and floating charges dated 25 August 2007 together with cross
guarantees in relation to the debt due from AAG Electrical

Our solicitors confirmed the validity of the charge and a distribution of £90,000 has been pard
under the Bank’s floating charge.

Dividend Prospects

As detailed 1n our previous report, an application had been made to Court for permission to
distrnibute a dividend under the Prescribed Part.




The Prescribed Part (section 176(A) of the Act) 1s a proportion of floating charge asset
realisations, net of costs, which are set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors The
Prescnbed Part applies to floating charges created on or after 15 September 2003 only.

The Prescribed Part 1s calculated using a formula laid down in the Act as follows

* 50% of net property to £10,000
e 20% of net property 1n excess of £10,000
e Subject to a maximum amount of £50,000

A prescribed part dividend of £15,843 21 which equated to 1 09p in the £ was paid on 24
January 2011 There will be no further dividend to the unsecured creditors

Conclusion

We believe that the objective of the Administration has been achieved and that no property
remains which might permit a distribution to creditors As such, there are no further matters
that require the Company to remain in Adminsstration, and the Company should proceed to
dissolution as outlined within our proposals

A notice to move the Company to dissolution has been filed at Companies House in
accordance with paragraph 84 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 Once the
registration of the notice at Companies House has been completed, which we anticipate will
happen within the next 7-10 days, the Administration ceases and the Company will move to
dissolution three months thereafter.

Should you wish to discuss any of the contents within this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Andrew Lattle

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
AAG SWEPCO LIMITED

Gé)néﬁ;}; Goldie & Allan David Kelly

Joint Administrators

The affairs, business and property of the Company are bemg managed by Gordon Smythe Goldie and Allan David Kelly as Josnt
Admimsirators, who act as agents of the Company and without any persona habilty




Statutory Details
Company Information
Company Name-*
Previous Name-
Company Number

Date of Incorporation

Trading Address

Registered Office.

Principal Activity
Appointment Details
Date of Appointment
Appointment made by-

Court details

Court Reference:

Administrators Appointed

Admunistrators Address

Administrators function

Changes in office holder

Extension of Admimstration.

EC Regulation on Insolvency

Appendix [

AAG SWEPCO LIMITED
AAG SEPCO LIMITED
04814761

30/06/2003

Belasis Business Centre, Coxwold Way, Belasis Hall
Technology Park, Billingham, Cleveland

Bulman House, Regent Centre, Gosforth, Newcastle
upon TyneNE3 3LS

Electrical & Mechanical Contractors

21/08/2009
Bank of Scotland as Qualifying Floating Chargeholder

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District
Registry

2363 0f 2009

Gordon Smythe Goldie
Allan David Kelly

IP Number 5799
IP Number. 9156

Bulman House, Regent Centre, Gosforth, Newcastle
upon Tyne NE3 3LS

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to
be done by an admnistrator may be done by any one or
more persons holding the office of administrator from
time to time

n/a
Extended to 20 December 2011
It 1s considered that the EC Regulation applies and that

these are main proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the
EC Regulation




Appendix Il
AAG Swepco Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

Incorporating transactions previously reported as AAG Electrical Limited - In Administration

RECEIPTS From 21/02/2011 Total (£)
To 20/08/2011
Plant & Machinery 000 2,916 00
Motor Vehicle 000 1,600 00
Fumniture & Equipment 000 2,538 00
Book Debts 20,000 00 109,945 79
Cash 1n Hand 000 10 00
Transfer from AAG Electrical 000 287,317 95
VAT Input G 00 87500
VAT Output 4,600 00 17,237 25
24,000 00 422,439.99
PAYMENTS
Direct Wages & Salaries 000 5,100 00
Chargeholder 000 75,000 00
Transfer t0 AAG Electrical 000 34,881 37
Court Fees / Swearing Fees 000 6500
Land Regstry Fees ¢ 00 222 52
Shenffs/Bailiffs Costs ¢ 00 90 00
Money Laundering Fees 000 24 00
Office Holder Remuneration 000 62,000 00
Travelling & Subsistence 000 474 30
Agents Fees & Disbursements ¢ 00 20,223 10
Legal Fees & Disbursements 3,812 00 12,434 50
Telegraphic Transfer Fees 0400 24 00
Postage 000 265 54
CIS Tax Withheld 3,200 00 12,222 50
Statutory Advertising 000 226 80
Insurance 000 469 00
Preferential Dividend 000 95,407 69
Unsecured Dividend 000 15,843 21
VAT Input 750 40 14,649 00
7,762 40 349,622.53
Balance 72,817.46

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Current Account 72,817 46

/’4 % 72.817.46

Gordon/S Goldie & Allan D Kelly
Joint Administrators




Appendix lI

AAG Swepco Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

Incorporating transactions previously reported as AAG Electrical Limited - In Administration

RECEIPTS From 21/08/2011 Total (£)
To 13/09/2011
Plant & Machmery 0 00 2916 00
Motor Vehicle 000 1,600 00
Furniture & Equipment 0 00 2,538 00
Book Debts 000 109,945 79
Cash in Hand 000 10 00
Transfer from AAG Electrical 000 287,317 95
VAT Input 0.00 87500
VAT Qutput 000 17,237 25
000 422,439.99
PAYMENTS
Direct Wages & Salaries 0.00 5,100 00
Chargeholder 0.00 75,000 00
Transfer to AAG Electrical 000 34,881 37
Court Fees / Swearing Fees 000 6500
Land Registry Fees 0.00 222 52
Shenffs/Bailiffs Costs 000 90 00
Money Laundering Fees 000 24 00
Office Holder Remuneration 0 00 62,000 00
Travelling & Subsistence 000 474 30
Agents Fees & Disbursements 000 27,223 10
Legal Fees & Disbursements 000 12,434 50
Telegraphic Transfer Fees 000 24 00
Postage 000 265 54
CIS Tax Withheld 000 12,222 50
Statutory Advertising 000 226 80
Insurance Q Q0 469 00
Preferential Dividend 000 95,407 69
Unsecured Dividend 000 15,843 21
VAT Payment 44,436 06 44,436 06
VAT Input 000 14,649 00
44,436 06 401,058.59
Balance 21,381.40

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Current Account 21,381 40

//éé - ~31381.40

Gordofi S Goldie & Allan D Kelly
Joint Administrators




payoene st 1j[ep NE] Jo Adijod L19A0001 sasuadxa
pue SuidIeyd oy s[IEIP Yo1ym STUIPIFI0IJ ADUIAJOSU] UT SISUIAX] PUB UOIRIIUNWIY UO JHOWIAEIS - JAN[BA

we] jo Adod v oatj30 sty wogj ysanbas uapiim uodn papiacid 10 FFLOY [ =001, WD XOPUI/UI0I MIEIT MMM/ URY
WO PIPBO[UMOP 3G UBD $33,] SICIENSIUIUPY 01 9pIND) ¥ - § 3019kl Aouaafosu] Jo Juawaes jo Adod v

00°000°79 [paune|D saa [EI0L,
76 ¥S1 0¥'687°66 [06°0%9 07 89 06 1L€ 8 €€l ors1  [sSis ®10],

000 00°0 000 000 00 0 000 000 Furpel]
00 0¥ 00 ¥¥1 09°0 000 000 09 0 000 000 apiLY, Jo uonualy
66 TLI 00°LSP°01  [SH"09 000 06 S€ 00 81 0€'C STH s1ouepy A1onjers
vE bHT 00 ¥80°9  [06'¢T 000 08 € 00L 000 01 ¥1 | s19s8V Jo uonesijeay
70 1€l Ob L18°S  [OP'bY 00 0 0T iy 00 0 000 05 ¢ SIopEW 19RO
00 §Z1 00 001 080 000 080 000 000 00 0 uoneSnsaAuf
LE 0TI 00 8¥8°L  |0T'S9 000 0Z €9 002 000 000 s99A0duryg
1olz 00 8£€°1E {ST6¥T 01§ 0f 8¢ S8 8 080 01 07 $10193(]
LE ST 0F LOT'8T [0T'+TT 0 92 00 €L1 098 0911 [09¢V sJ0JpaI)
60 881 00 ¥L9°T  |06'8 000 06 € 00¢ 00 0 00 0 asuapuodsalio))
16 €21 0961L°L |0ETY 0L 9¢ 08 11 08 L 00°0 009 duiuuelq 2 wwpy

oy s uoddng uonounj Y10

AMNOL a8eloAy[¥ 150D aun | SInoy [e10], P Wwpy {Jojensinwpy | IoSeuBpy  [P1RID0SSY|IoUME]|  JO UONEDILISSE[D

SINOK

III xipuaddy

*(S)un 3nuw ¢ *3°1) ANOY UL JO G]°( JO SPUN UI PIPIOIdJ ST IWIL],

1102 13quidag (7 03 6007 ISNSNY [T RI0LJ 3N[EA JNC IF1eYD puE Judds 3wy Jo Aqe],

noyesIupy uj - payur| 03dams HVv




{1107 924 posiary) Araao2ay ajeaodio)) saxqepm NEL

Fuper] pue ‘usnew sakojdwy ‘SINpaI) *S10193(Q ‘19558 JO LONESI By ‘suone8nsaau] “Surute|q pue uoneaswiwpy  Supnjaut saoTates Sutmof0} Y3 Japun popIosal st Hom Y|
SINUILL § 51 U JO JIUN OB AN TEL 18 PIPIODAL SI USKELIIPUN Y1om Y] JO INTBU a3 pur Wwisks Fuipiooas awn pasuanduros e uisn 058 WBAS[2I Y1 0) A[I9ONP PIPIOIAI St HIOMASBI U0 JudS N

96 86 s poddns ase)y
oS (9| 20)RAISINNUPY / JAPUBH ISBY)
oz (1144 19808y
05T 097 A0132.11(] / HE1DOSSY
08% 082 naueg

60 407 [ Wod (7] 9704 SADIAsA],

oy aad (7) 0y moy 1ad (3) 36y 3puIn)

Ajiuarms are apesB Jad saea tno oBreyo JuaLn? WHGRED Sy 5s01pa10 01 paruasard ag ([m $ajR) pastaal x3|dwod Kjrenoned aq 01 PAWIIP SITED U] SPEM{IIA0
5,ULIy 300 PUE UOHBIUI JO JUNDIE 33E1 0} pAsnipe oI pus 13400 03 Ajjedipoisad pastaal 9q Aew sates no adrey) uonwoyienb pue 2ousLadxs Sunssyas sprid yes Jo sjENpIAIpI uasmiaq Area $o1ea Y]

53184 100 2318y 10 (3431 [131158 3y w1 pajoayyer o1 Inq uawdisse auy o) Apoanp pafrays 10U s 00

PEAYIA0 JOY[EA 1B [RISUST 10 UOTENSHIWIPE JOY[E M VB, [BAURD AR JO 1500 Y], Sl JO stsA[eue Aure UIum paprysun 918 pug uawudisse au o A1aanp awn adreys (M2 JJe1S [BLIE}ID9S pUR S SED
58 yans) uoddns 2582 Buipnjout YuduUBISSE S UO YI0Mm Oy JEIS |V U)eHopun yiom 1t uiejdxs 01 aateireu Fuiioddns ipim SHun SIRLIT g U1 POpIodal 35BS YIRS L0 YoM A3 jewq1 2w jo Junoue
3 Yum panquIed st sy wopsad A3l 11 Y10 4 PUB JJEs J0 Rquia 6 jo scusuadxa pue spINs Ay o sieudosdde s jno 38reyd osn am pue sases Jo AUOMBUL YL UI 35N aM JBL) SISBQ BU SI ST

¥U0g 150, JWT]

45p10Y 2SUINT ) 10 JJEIS JO SIFQUIBW LOIUIIS AQ Ptm Jeap 3q [[1aa eI Jo 10 xajdwod aq 01 paweap saepy sjeudoidde se uorstazadns Jo ueisiaoad ays i s[piys 1sHEIDads pue asusuadxs
11941 01 1920qns Jyels J130} JO SISqWIML 0F ISE IY! UM SYSE) UTELSD Aedajap 01 Aotjod Jeuuou §,£9A000y 210:04107) 1332 BT, $1 11 pouLOpad HIoM U JO SSIUIANILA 1SC3 AU SSIUKXEW 0) BpIo Uy

ADITOd

pa8uaiieyo aq o) s3aj 10} WsIURYAW Jua[eainba ou st asay ‘0107 [udy § 91033q pasuawuiod sjusuedde Aduaajosur 10 sarpdde |ins yoym ‘uonefsiBa pjo s 1apun)

pa3uaiey2 2q Apuanbasqns jouues uoneLURWL KB oY) ‘pasde[s
sey ue paprodas pouad sy3 Joj WONBIAURLIAL §,29P[0Y 301J0 Sup 23Ud| (YD 0) SN 9 souQ "uodar ays jo pouad I UI UMBIP 539] JO [3A3] BY) PUB PABNIED SIB $33] It yaiygm uo siseq 2y aSuajeyd pus
UONBLULIOJ JILY 3335 UES SI0NPAIZ MOY 3SORSIP 1Snt 1odal Yans e ‘uone|sida) mau ) 1pU  SISO3 YONS JO SANRs ITRIBAR 2 295 0] suardiaal 31 2|gEUS OS[E | PUB POLMOUI SISOD JLUT) PUE Wmiup
UOQRIAUNWIIL 34} JO UMOPYeaLq & aplaotd i Lodas sy Jo1pasd yors 03 OS[e pur 2anmod LUE O paptaoid aq (| wodaz ipouad € ‘paaoidde usaq sey UoNEIIUMLAI S, 19p[oY 31O 3H jO StSBY AR DU(Y

3N 0 RA[EMITBIPIATIA0S] J0 §T¢ £IN Suk[ uodn s(iseaomaN “yuojson enuay) walay ‘asnoy uswing (d77T ssvaag
Kostapy saxjep NBL JO UOISIAIP v ) A1sAcosy apmtodio]) Iayjem B | woly paysanbar 3q Aew Adod prey e AjpAlBway  FOURPIMB-3%/1 03 TN eAMJTE) ASUIATOSUT/ Ay WOl pOpEO[UMOp PUB passacos
2q ueo sapind asayy Jo £doo v (g JIS) 6 3ImoeIg LHUIAJOSU] JO UBWANEG M panssi saping Jo $a1135 B 1 3[qE|ieAs ate 3dA) 9520 yowe oy parordde s S33J 5,15p|0Y IDLO U MOY INOQE [tsp ZAyUn,

1Mod iy 10 ‘Bunsow [1susB w 10)1pA1d AR yarym Fujie ‘sionpass U Aq payurodde st auo g1 2amwwos e £q Aj[esua Teaoidds o119afqns am waunwodds 1sjnoipred € 103
138 53sEq JO UONELNqUIOD 10 St58q 9Y], Judunuiodds sures sy upIm SYSE) JUIAYYMP 10§ PIST 2q O} §I5EQ 23] JULALP SMO[[B UONE(SIBA| maul 2y]  5958q 93] danBWNE 3 Ldde Lew am moy surejdxs 19oys
SWL 9589 B 01 paBIeya oI $33) € 19P[OY 3DUFO UB MOY UO ANJIQXaly 210W MO|JR 01 IO W1 3w Jeip wol} paouawwod suswulodde Aduastosut 10§ 0107 (dy w paBueys sem uonesiBar Auaajosuwt oy,

NOILINAOYINT

SONIAIIDZ0H ADNFATOSNI NI SASNIIXT ANV NOLLVAANIWTH NO INTWALYLS - AHAAODTH FIVHOJLHOD HAMNIVM LIVL

xipuaddy




(110 g2 pamiay A134023Y NBI10d10D) 1Y [BAN BB,

3510 1) 03 2[qerjdde 2q 10U ABLU SWSH UIBLRS puR JU2I3)JIp
st 9580 Aauaajosut AIaA3 1R pAtou 9q PnOYS 1] Buimoljoy 3y ‘o3 paiwI| 1ou are Ing ‘epnjour Aew smpasoid Asuaajosul e Buung sauofares uMOPYBaIq 3Un 2andadsar AT Ut yam 1eap AjjeoidA sranepy

NANVINAAN SYSVL TVOIIAL

13ays rad dg 0 dn 1e BuiAdoooioyd 28reyaas
Aewr soy[em NBJ, 2@ 28m0rs wuswnoop feuraun “Bunuiid “Saniog) uoneAURWNID 210y W00 ‘AISUOITEIS S YONS SAIMJIOE) [P JO SIS0 PRIBI0|[B 10 PIIBYS JO WUIWI[3 UE IPN[OUT LIYM SJUILIISINGSIP
pue sasuadxs s8reyaa1 Ajjead4y jou op 477 sedtassg Kiosiapy 1ayem nel ‘Fusddosoioyd jo uondooxs o yuay 9FEI0IS [P PUB ‘ST S[EIS ANUSASY puepuj paaoidde 1g 38eapiy ‘ammy woos jewru
“‘BurAdosojoyd are ssusunasingsip 7 A103980 Jo saydwiexy 20uUBApE Ui S1011paId Aq paacidde Sunaq a8meyd JURLISINGSIP S JO S152Q NP 0] 123(GNS *ANBISI Y WO [Ny UL IRIFACIDL ST QUSWISIQSIP 2SI [
3w 130.d B apnjown Keus Ao sorpue avioaut Aured pa e £q 918152 Ay 0} pAINGLITE J0U 318 ASU “311Sa Aty 0] PABIEYIAL pUe JT] SINALIS AIOSIADY JOX[EA 1B 1 Aq patmoui a1¢ - sasuadxs 7 Lofxe)

Jauomioeig Kauaajosu] 9y ue pasodun suonediqo L1oingels jo ynsaa e se
3580 4282 W paxnnbai are 18 susIsmgsip e Buisiuaape pue puoq Ajeuad syioads B Burumiqy  95E2 93 Yl UORIAUL0D t s30K0]dwa SH puUe IaN[eA M Aq paumour sasuadxa pesanquiial Kpadosd pue
‘|3aeD pacioaln ‘Funuud [ewxa ‘any WO [BWIRNX? 2FEI0N JUAWNIOP [BulXs 1500 12 aBesod ‘s|[ed auoydaler sgeynusp! ‘puaq Afeuad sipoads 'sea] yaLeas Auediuos “sa) Suepuns Asuow ‘BuIsnuaspe
95ED 0) payun| 10U are Inq ‘apnjaut Aew sasuadxa asay], Kred pinp 3 Ag paatoaul unowe atp Jo a8reyass  £q ‘NeS3 AU JO Jieyaq uo jusuiled spuw Sey UL 2y 209y 10 31T5I 3Y) Wog Juawked 19951p B
Aq 19ymo SIONPRID O [Ba0Idde 1001d AU INOLIM BIWISI B WCL [|NY UI S[GRIIACISI D18 SIUIWISMASIP 53U, AEISI SY) ‘0) PANQLINE ANOSUIP 3q UL 210J3I34) PUE ‘0] 30UDIRJAI SIEW I00ALT 7 “NE| Iy jo
510 A ui ‘(3wes aup 3o sakoidws £ saunmed € 10) {7 $391A13G AIOSIADY JaY[2A NEL 10 NEISD Y} JO IUTBU 34 UI 1IN St ydiym Aired poup & Woy AM0AUl e 0] jqeIafal A[1aap a1a - sasuadxa | K108:e7)

T Az08918) J0 | L08R Jayita SB pasL0BAED 28 SJUALASINGS(]  SIONPOLD O} PISOISIP
AJIny 2Q 1SN AEISI A JO LOTBNSIIKIPE YL YNIM UONISUUOI UI I9PIOH G ) AQ PaLNOU SIUSWISINGSIP JO 1290501 Ul UONTOO[(B NSWSSINGSIP JO Siseq 9y suowainbay amso[asip ano jo ued sy

SINTIWAS¥N4sIq

SIOSIAPY 1S1[R122d S 131D
aually amsy

sloAvAing Ammuengd)
SIUBIUNOIY

SIANBA / SIIUOTINY
s10sTApY 8327 7 s10y2Ij0g

sapnjour Juelly uuay 213 ‘pajongsur JuaBy ay Aq apew a81eyd a1 uodn poseq 100 18 paBreyD

SIS0 S.INTDV

et fuieaszd P 1B [ VA 011096NS 3q |jL4 IIBISA JUIA[OSUL B} 0] PAOIOAUL LONRISUNLIIL §, IIP[OYINLO Y[
FEOF IV

s1seq o aao1dde o1 s10Mpasd yse pur seudordde si siseq s 1eg ung s Lym Surwedxs UONEULIOJUT I SPIAOK [[lw Sm SYSE) JULALJIP
10§ SJUNOWR 125 WAIIP 10 3561 B JOJ JUNOWE 135 & SBILYY 01 )1 PNO I JIYA  SYSB) JUAIIYIP J0J Pash 3¢ ULd SIUNOWE 12§ JUIAIJI WNOWR 135 B 18 paBIeyo 3q 0} 539) Smo|[e uons[sidap mau |

TEDF 90 paxiyg
SISeq
o aaoudde o1 sronpars yse pus areudordde st siseq sip yey yug am Aym Surmedxe uoneunoju 3NNy 2pracad |[im aM siseq a8ejus013d € uo 5asse Jo 3dA3 10 1a55E AUr A8t O1 BYI[ PNOM M dloUM
$1955% JO 53dA) 10 519558 WAIYIP 40 PAsn 2q Wed saBeunaiad U [EIP O} SEY JAPJOY IDLFO Y YIym iim Auadosd aup Jo anjea oy Jo 9Fviuacsad € uo padreyd aq 03 $33) smo|je uonesida) mau ay],

Dy F3ETITIo
xipuaddy




(110 424 pasnaas) £124009Y 2)utodion) saqem NE]

SI0YIN]OS
yus Burjeap pue Bunonasw pue “IPUNSIMY UOTINGUISIP PUE WL AUB JO M3TASI ‘IONPaID PAINXAS Witw LoEaunltuos Surefuo Joupass painass o Supoda) ‘Aunocas Jo Anpijea Suiuayuos Famoss

SI0)IP212 JO $3559]3 |8 (pim Suneacy
SIORpaITy
ur31ap pannbaz sunaow Aue yitm say1aBo; ‘smpuwiwoy) SI0Npar)
o o} s:epdn pue spodas jo uoneredasd ‘sSunsow eur) Jo Buipjoy 2 P 19neS0r ‘susuiked pue sidizssl Suipnjow suodas [euly jo uonrredard ‘sjuatwed pue sydraocas Buipnpour s1oupa1d 10§ spodas

ss:8oud 30 uonaredasd ‘sresodosd jo uonemdad *sadedsmau 7 aszeny w usuL 10§ sUBAPE J0 woneredaid ‘UnoD Jo/puE saredwio)) Jo rensiday o) sWMAI Jo usissIwgns Juantodde Futmo|(of SIONPAID O]
siandjuedas jo uoneredasd “Bunasw s101pasd Jo Fuipjoy pue uoneredaid Sutpnjow Aousajosul ue Furwaouod uonesiFa| sNOLEA 34 Yim A[dwos o) pannbal g AoIyES it Furjeap pue Funyeuapun

u..._utﬁﬁ Nue_\_nnvnmu

sture[o paduajjeyo 1 s10191[0s i Fwsten pue Jundnnsus ‘pue ‘raunedsip Sutaoljeg saved pmp pue saeduo)
Jo rensi3oy ot SWNJal Jo UOISSIWQNS ‘51958 / 535LI] SNDIAWO BUIwe(Istp 10 Lapuaims ‘Sasse Aup Jo yrjdn SwBeury pue Swidueue ‘Suixy yoos “yurung> 2y i Juipuodsaliod ‘s1assE A4 il PAIEIDOSSE
wowzaiBe Aua Buimataal ‘siasse Aued piy) Jo UONESUTIUSPL Saprjdul dsom m() (910 513558 Pased] “§ools uawuFisues ‘aseyomd any ‘apn Jo uonvatasel Buipnpur) sjasse Kmed pmg (8 i Suifesg

FTL JO uONOATss oy

1220U07 3B At Bumaiaal pue stopanjos I wisien pue Sunasnnsu
pire ‘siaggo fenuated Funenodau pue Suissasse ‘e puw s1anea yum Suisie ‘srepnonmed saes Jo uoneredaid ‘uonseqoo SwBuerre (uss Funeay jo Sulwelp § 2) sjuswannbar Jansur pue apedug
any i Buikjdwos ‘susia aus (12 Aumoas ‘sourmsun SwBuniie) 532558 Yons Jo uomeamsald A SIPRIdUI juom mQ (30 wawdmbe spndwos ‘saparyaa ‘ssasford w yiom ‘Aroutyosw 7 Jue(d “jueq 1e ysed
“oms awdinba 2 aumnuny B 2) s1asse [peyd pur (919 SYBUAdD (|impood ‘Suared ‘Kedord emoapiur} sjesse qrBumm (ployases) pus ployasy) Auadosd Buipnjow s10jgap Burpnjaxa 519558 SO IV

TIZ5S JO UOIDS Doy
1U3W3| 138 AUE JO ucTenoBau pue “101JBY 10 JSIUNGISIP IMOAUT KUB (itas LIOSIEI| “SIU2BE UOTIISL 0D 1G9p

10 S103191[0S is 20UFPUOASILIOD PUE UOSIBI “UOHINSUI ‘SICIGIP Yita 19EIU0D [e2uaB ‘soindsip / SWIRIIISILNGD 10/PUR SasU0dSaI AR JO JUIWISSISSE PR M31AI ‘SIG9P 109[[0 O} S101Gap yum Supuodssuos

“%2 $19p10 *Araat)ap jo Jooid ‘sadioat Buipniow sauapras Buipeddns Jo uonoanoo ‘SwIg ‘Spunjal AUE JO UODEDIFRUAPI puv 138pa| S10)qap JO UONRI[IDUDIS “AUBMIOS INO Ojuo JaBpa) £101G9p JO Jajsusi]

40}

212 sanep Algionpiy jo yoearq
*23UBSBISIW ‘ON[BAIIPUN 18 UODRSURR ‘S0UIzfaid Fmpriou suonoEsURn UAPIAIIR PUB (AUE JT) SITUWILIOD 110y S JO 15anbol I 18 SWAN SHfI2ads U1 UINELIIPIN 3G ©s|B ABW Suonednsaaul [euonippy

9861 10V uoneatpijenbsi( sio1anq Avedwoy ap 1opun wonepmnb o soud sreak ¢yt £101091p (18 Uo wodal e Jo

UOISSTUIQNS PUE UOHIULIGILI JO UOITE][03 ‘SIUN038 AI0INGES J[qR|IEAR ISE] I [IM SIBIFE JO UIWNEIS A UL PAISI] SIISSB AU Jo MaLADI ‘satLred pieidosse pue Ausdiwos ay) U3aAIaq SUCTIORSURI] ALE JO MITADL

‘Auedwon 3y £q USXELISPUN SUOHIESIEN JUBG JUINI |18 JO MITAII ‘§70309JIp A1 JO JONPucD a1 FUILIATUOD SIOYP13 3y £q PISTEI SIPNRW AUE JO MIIADL ‘SIIELLONSAND SI0N3K P JO M1A21 pue UONB[0)
SUGTDI S o]

sauo3ajes 19410 01 Juniejau souspuodsanos apiaads Supnjoxs souspuodsasiod [pisual |V

TATROASIIIT)

sBunasw asea eI pue ‘saepdn 3sed ‘swataal votssasFord ased [ewajut ‘Buipy ‘spIoal
pue s3j00q Aueduos 3o souzuannew Smoduo pue yidn “souminsu ruad Aue ‘soueraurew puog JwoBuo pue puoq sijizads SUILIBIGD ‘SUONERIJIGUOIA] queq ‘Suryueq ‘Fuusiyses ‘Butuind pur AAxens ysey

xipuaddy -




{1707 924 posiaa K13A030y 2jei0d 107 JaNyBAL NBL

SWO SNOIURT[FDEIW PUB ‘SWINII JUIWWIACS [213u53 ‘(5211083780 110 211 UIYLLA 10U S1 11 JUFIXS A OF) Souspuodsaod 1053311p
‘(=2 xe], uoneiodio)) |y A Jo 1adsal it JYWH o swnas weunwodde 1sed Aue jo Jurssaoosd Buipnjow) uonexe) ‘[eaen Surpnjom $3u0Fa1R IA0QR A Jo AUR 1N |[B] AJ[RLLIGU 10U PINOM YIIM SW3N]

kP ET metm ]

M IAVd
“LYA 8 yons aoueijdwod Buipen s Buijeap pug ‘sionpar pamoas / sppury of Juuedar ‘spodas Sunpen jo uonerdaid ‘stantatjos yuam Fuwists) pue Junongsut ‘siamsur yusm Juisrer] ‘sansst aane|siBa|
pue Lajes 3 yieoy tum Suireap ‘szonparo ssaunp yum Fmeap ‘Supen SwoBuo ssosse 01 smarass jewdn ‘s1addns pue sraworsno ‘ssakoidws ynm Funjesp “Suiprn asiasxdns pue J0NUOW 0) 30udsaId
a1is BuroBuo ‘siaiddns pue s1swoisns Yis open jo suual SuoFuo Snssasse 1o SISKRUB Ysu ‘sxamasas Aweduios ‘siseaaiog moy yses pue wyord jo uoneredaad Sutpnjsin spen 01 ApIQENNS JO JUSSSISSY

UIpDA]

aauapuodsanon 3a40idwa SuoBuo pue ‘pung $aURINSUL [BUOHEN 01 UOISSTUIGNS PUE SULIOJ LIIE|D JO UGB “MUIURITILD
FuIpUEIHNG JO UCHZ|NI[ED “Pun ] IIURMSU] [RUONEN WOLJ W3 AXBUI 0 SULIOJ JURAA[aI JO uon2(duwos W asueisisse “Uepunpa: ssakojdwa Bueus pue ‘saoion Aouepunpal Jnsst Gusunwodds jo Buidnon

e e

(ajqeondde Jr) puapialp painaasun Jo JuawAed pue uONENI[EI ‘PUB ‘SWIIE]D PAMOISUN JO UOHENPNIDE PUE M1A] ‘SWIE|> POMDasun Jo Sulprosal “Jonpa uotsuad [enuzyod s
Buifeap “s1onpars pamsasun [enuzied pue pamaIsun Yim uoneunuwes SioSuo ‘swigal 1y A ususuiodde sud Jo uorissiugns “wiejs o Arjiqe Jo sioupao pamadsun Sulkjnou pue BulApuspt paIrDasEy)

(a1qearjdde i) puspialp Jo JuawAed pur uongnafes ‘pus ‘sume(d [enuaajaid jo uonesipnipe
PUE M31A3] “SIOPazd [BNUaIajald tpim UoNEdtnwwon Juoduo ‘wiep [enusajerd JO UOUEMIED JO M3lAA) ‘WNR[ 03 ANjIqE Jo S1OUpaId [enusigeid [enusiod Sui{inou pue Suikmusm BT

xipuaddy




